Exhibit A: Description of Transfer

This application seeks Commission consent to the *pro forma* transfer of control of experimental licenses held by Gilat North America, L.L.C. ("Gilat NA"), formerly known as RaySat Antenna Systems, L.L.C. A restructuring of the Gilat NA ownership chain is planned after which the shares of Gilat NA will be held by Wavestream Corporation ("Wavestream"), rather than Gilat NA's current parent company Spacenet Integrated Government Solutions, Inc. ("SIGS"). Because both Wavestream and SIGS are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd. ("Gilat"), following completion of the restructuring Gilat NA will continue to be ultimately owned and controlled by Gilat. No change is proposed in the operation of the licensed facilities.

In addition to experimental licenses, Gilat NA also holds earth station licenses, and consent to the *pro forma* transfer of those licenses has been requested in the following FCC application:

1. Application on Form 312 for *pro forma* transfer of control of Gilat NA's mobile earth stations, IBFS File No. SES-T/C-20130910-00789